RESOLUTION NO. 2017-298

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER. OR DESIGNEE. TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR. LLC FOR ONESOLUTION PUBLIC SAFETY SOFTWARE LICENSE JUSTICE/OSSI AND **MAINTENANCE** SERVICES; **PROVIDING** FOR SEVERABILITY: AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City and SunGard Public Sector, LLC entered into an Agreement to provide ONESolution Public Safety and Justice/OSSI software license and maintenance services on October 27, 2016; and

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2017, SunGard Public Sector, LLC merged with Ramundsen Public Sector, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement between the City and SunGard Public Sector, LLC for ONESolution Public Safety and Justice/OSSI software license and maintenance services to provide for an extension of the software license and maintenance services for one (1) year, expiring on September 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to acknowledge the name change to Ramundsen Public Sector, LLC d/b/a Superion, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit "B" to the Agreement, entitled "Project Cost Supplement," by repealing it in its entirety and replacing it with a new Exhibit "B," entitled "Project Cost Supplement," to update the list of software and annual fees for maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and SunGard Public Sector, LLC.

That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute Section 3: the attached Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and SunGard Public Sector, LLC.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon Section 5: its adoption.

Adopted this 14th day of December, 2017.

Rebecca A. Tooley, Mayor

Attest:

Wallace May, City Clerk

Tooley

Ave

Rydell

<u>Aye</u>

Sarbone

Aye

Belvedere Aye

Welch

Aye

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR, LLC FOR ONESOLUTION PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE/OSSI SOFTWARE LICENSE AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES

This Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Sungard Public Sector, LLC for ONESolution Public Safety and Justice/OSSI Software License and Maintenance Services dated October 27, 2016 is made this Lyth day of December, 2017 by and between the City of Coconut Creek, Florida, (the "City"), and Ramundsen Public Sector, LLC as successor by merger to Sungard Public Sector, LLC (the "Contractor OR Vendor") both of whom agree as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and Sungard Public Sector, LLC for ONESolution Public Safety and Justice/OSSI Software License and Maintenance Services dated October 27, 2016 to renew the Agreement until September 30, 2018 and to acknowledge the name change from Sungard Public Sector, LLC to Ramundsen Public Sector, LLC d/b/a Superion, LLC.

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the promises and covenants herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The recitations referred to above are hereby incorporated herein.
- 2. The parties desire to renew the Agreement until September 30, 2018.
- 3. The parties desire to acknowledge the name change to Ramundsen Public Sector, LLC d/b/a Superion, LLC.
- 4. The parties desire to amend Exhibit "B", "Project Cost Supplement" to the Agreement by repealing and replacing it in its entirety with a new Exhibit "B", "Project Cost Supplement" to update the list of software and annual fees for maintenance.

5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not in conflict with this Amendment No. 1 shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 the day and year first above written.

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA

Mary C. Blasi City Manager

•

Approved as to Legal Sufficiency and Form:

Terrill C. Pyburn, City Attorn/ey

WITNESSES:	d/b/a SUPERION, LLC
Print Name: Obnater Bachus-)	By: (Signature of President/Owner)
fait Smith	Print Name: Ton Ambry 10/24
Print Name: Pat Smirk	,
STATE OF FLORIDA)	
COUNTY OF <u>GEMINOLE</u>)	
·	to take asknowledgments, personally appeared
	to take acknowledgments, personally appeared
	_, of <u>SNFNav, LLC</u> a Corporation, to me known to be the
	ted the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
before me that he/she executed the same	
WITNESS my hand and official seal	this <u>∠Uth</u> day of <u>OcTeB€2</u> , 2017.
MARSHALL F. HARRIS MY COMMISSION # FF 218677 EXPIRES: April 8, 2019 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters	Mand Din
(NOTAB) (OFAL)	Signature of Notary Public Maxwell Farris Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary Public
,	mil, Type of Clamp Hame of Notary Lubile

EXHIBIT "B"

PROJECT COST SUPPLEMENT

		Annual Fee
Application	Qty	10/1/17-9/30/18
OSSI Client Base Records Management System	1	\$ 9,301.96
Florida Traffic Accident	1	\$ 1,453.00
OSSI Field Contacts	1	\$ 872.80
OSSI Property and Evidence Module	1	\$ 1,453.00
OSSI Parking Ticket Administration Module	1	\$ 1,453.00
OSSI Document Scanning and Storage	1	\$ 2,026.08
OSSI Notification Module	1	\$ 2,481.04
OSSI Accident Wizard Base Server License	1	\$ 1,032.76
OSSI Accident Wizard Workstation License Client	12	\$ 372.96
OSSI License of Incident/Offense Field Reporting Module Client	8	\$ 1,936.32
OSSI Mobile Accident Reporting without Visio Client	12	\$ 1,953.60
OSSI Broward Co. Arrest Affidavit for MCT	40	\$ 1,241.60
OSSI Base Mobile Server Software Client	1	\$ 6,394.72
OSSI License of Incident/Offense Field Reporting Module Client	40	\$ 8,326.40
OSSI Review Module for Field Reporting	1	\$ 5,233.00
OSSI Message Switch Expansion for existing switch	1	\$ 4,744.72
ONESolution MFR Client	23	\$ 4,637.72
OSSI License of Incident/Offense Field Reporting Module Client	1	\$ 195.76
OSSI License of Incident/Offense Field Reporting Module Client	4	\$ 783.04
OSSI Police to Police Annual Subscription Fee	1	- ,
OSSI - MFR Client Citation	56	\$ 5,143.04
OSSI Police to Citizen	1	\$ 1,745.04
ONESolution MFR Client	4	\$ 731.04
OSSI - Crime Analysis Plus Module	1	\$ 2,296.04
OSSI - Intelligence Module	1 .	\$ 1,311.28
OSSI Bar Coding Server License	1	\$ 458.32
OSSI Bar Coding Hand-Held Client License (Each)	2	\$ 421.20
OSSI - QuarterMaster Module-15 Workstations	1	\$ 807.52
OSSI Training Module	1	\$ 1,186.56
ONESolution Florida Accident Repository Interface	1	\$ 1,071.20
Total		\$ 71,064.72